# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Blitz U.S.A., Inc. | 09/30/2011     |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | F3 Brands LLC           |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2402 Industrial Parkway |
| City:           | Miami                   |
| State/Country:  | OKLAHOMA                |
| Postal Code:    | 74354                   |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | D422674  |
| Patent Number:      | 7040461  |
| Patent Number:      | D493408  |
| Patent Number:      | D500979  |
| Patent Number:      | 7000740  |
| Patent Number:      | D502139  |
| Patent Number:      | D524222  |
| Patent Number:      | D525007  |
| Patent Number:      | 5503246  |
| Patent Number:      | D555439  |
| Patent Number:      | D554230  |
| Patent Number:      | D615111  |
| Patent Number:      | D608520  |
| Application Number: | 12489953 |
| Patent Number:      | D567471  |
|                     | DATENT   |

PATENT | REEL: 027802 FRAME: 0096

| li .                | li l     |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | D483967  |
| Patent Number:      | D557537  |
| Patent Number:      | D439422  |
| Patent Number:      | D452783  |
| Patent Number:      | D458475  |
| Patent Number:      | D458474  |
| Patent Number:      | D464219  |
| Patent Number:      | D476494  |
| Patent Number:      | D416424  |
| Patent Number:      | D419814  |
| Patent Number:      | 6189965  |
| Patent Number:      | 6327830  |
| Application Number: | 13103312 |
| Patent Number:      | 5483715  |
| Patent Number:      | 5033146  |
| Patent Number:      | RE34889  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (913)647-9057 Phone: 913-647-9050

Email: cdw@hoveywilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrew G. Colombo/Hovey Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AGC/F3/5736.000   |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Andrew G. Colombo |

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page3.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page4.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page5.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page6.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_F3Brands\_10-01-2011#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 027802 FRAME: 0097

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of October 1, 2011 by Blitz U.S.A., Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Assignor") in favor of F3 Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Contribution Agreement, dated October 1, 2011 (the "Contribution Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has contributed, and Assignee has accepted, certain assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor wishes to contribute to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably contributes, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions, continuations-in-part and counterparts thereof, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter arising or in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 2. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor shall execute and deliver Assignee, its successors and assigns, and their legal representatives any and all documents as Assignee or any such other person or entity may reasonably request to effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including in connection with perfection of the title to the Patents, and Assignor shall communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, such facts relating to the Patents or the history thereof as it may be known.

PATENT REEL: 027802 FRAME: 0098

- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma.
- 5. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6. This Assignment is provided pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patents.

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 027802 FRAME: 0099 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in Assignor's name by Assignor's duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Blitz U.S.A., Inc. By: Name: Pocky Title: CEO STATE OF <u>OKlahoma</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Ottawa</u>) On this 30th day of Sept, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Rocky Flick, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the within Patent Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my office in said County and State the day and year first above written. My commission expires:  $\frac{2}{\sqrt{0}} / 20/2$ MIRIAM GEORGE Acknowledgement:

F3 Brands LLC

By: Name:

Grant Kurnan

Title:

President

# Schedule A to Patent Assignment

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## (A) United States

| THILE   | APPLICATION NO. / PATENT NO.   |
|---|--|
| FUNNEL  | Ser. No. 29/106,080<br>Filed: 06/10/1999<br>Reg. No. D422,674<br>Issued: 04/11/2000  |
| WHEEL CHOCK   | Ser. No. 10/605,556<br>Filed: 09/08/2003<br>Reg. No. 7,040,461<br>Issued: 05-09-2006 |
| ORNAMENTAL WHEEL CHOCK  | Ser. No. 29/191,505<br>Filed: 10-08-2003<br>Reg. No. D493,408<br>Issued: 07-27-2004  |
| ORNAMENTAL WHEEL CHOCK  | Ser. No. 29/204,821<br>Filed: 05-03-2004<br>Reg. No. D500,979<br>Issued: 01-18-2005  |
| COMBINATION TANDEM AXLE WHEEL CHOCK<br>AND TRAILER TONGUE STAND         | Ser. No. 10/710,514<br>Filed: 07-16-2004<br>Reg. No. 7,000,740<br>Issued: 02-21-2006 |
| ORNAMENTAL COMBINATION TANDEM AXLE WHEEL CHOCK AND TRAILER TONGUE STAND | Ser. No. 29/209,458<br>Filed: 07-16-2004<br>Reg. No. D502,139<br>Issued: 02-22-05    |
| ORNAMENTAL COMBINATION TANDEM AXLE WHEEL CHOCK AND TRAILER TONGUE STAND | Ser. No. 29/216,824<br>Filed: 11-9-2004<br>Reg. No. D524,222<br>Issued: 07-04-2006   |
| MECHANIC'S CREEPER  | Ser. No. 29/228,123<br>Filed: 04-20-2005<br>Reg. No. D525,007<br>Issued: 07-11-2006  |
| CRANKCASE OIL DRAIN PAN   | Ser. No. 08/372,764<br>Filed: 01-13-1995<br>Reg. No. 5,503,246<br>Issued: 04-02-1996 |
| FUNNEL "Ref.: HAND-E GRIP"  | Ser. No. 29/249,866<br>Filed: 10-24-2006<br>Reg. No. D555,439<br>Issued: 11-20-2007  |

| TITLE                                   | APPLICATION NO. / PATENT NO.  |
|---|---|
| OIL RECYCLING CAN "Ref.: DISPOS-OIL"    | Ser. No. 29/249,868<br>Filed: 10-24-2006<br>Reg. No. D554,230<br>Issued: 10-30-2007 |
| OIL DRAIN CONTAINER "Ref.: MESS BUSTER" | Ser. No. 29/278,602<br>Filed: 04-03-2006<br>Reg. No. D615,111<br>Issued: 05-04-2010 |
| RIDING MOWER RAMP                       | Ser. No. 29/326,559<br>Filed: 10-20-2008<br>Reg. No. D608,520<br>Issued: 01-19-2010 |
| RIDING MOWER RAMP                       | Ser. No. 12/489,953<br>Filed: 6-23-2009<br>Reg. No.<br>Issued:                      |
| VEHICLE RAMP                            | Ser. No. 29/274,421<br>Filed: 04-23-2007<br>Reg. No. D567,471<br>Issued: 04-22-2008 |
| WORKBENCH SUPPORT LEG                   | Ser. No. 29/159,528<br>Filed: 04-24-2002<br>Reg. No. D483,967<br>Issued: 12-23-2003 |
| SPACE SAVING SHELF LINK                 | Ser. No. 29/248,506<br>Filed: 08-18-2006<br>Reg. No. D557,537<br>Issued: 12-18-2007 |
| CONVERTIBLE BENCH AND TABLE             | Ser. No. 29/120,306<br>Filed: 03-17-2000<br>Reg. No. D439,422<br>Issued: 03-27-2001 |
| TABLE LEG                               | Ser. No. 29/137,156<br>Filed: 02-15-2001<br>Reg. No. D452,783<br>Issued: 01-08-2002 |
| CHAIR SIDE SUPPORT                      | Ser. No. 29/137,154<br>Filed: 02-15-2001<br>Reg. No. D458,475<br>Issued: 06-11-2002 |
| TABLE                                   | Ser. No. 29/150,124<br>Filed: 11-07-2001<br>Reg. No. D458,474<br>Issued: 06-11-2002 |
| TABLE LEG                               | Ser. No. 29/146,342<br>Filed: 08-09-2001<br>Reg. No. D464,219<br>Issued: 10-15-2002 |
| CHAIR                                   | Ser. No. 29/155,733<br>Filed: 02-19-2002<br>Reg. No. D476,494<br>Issued: 07-01-2003 |

| TIFLE  | APPLICATION NO. / PATENT NO  |
|--|--|
| SHELF LINK   | Ser. No. 29/091,633<br>Filed: 08-03-1998<br>Reg. No. D416,424<br>Issued: 11-16-1999  |
| SHELF LINK   | Ser. No. 29/103,042<br>Filed: 04-07-1999<br>Reg. No. D419,814<br>Issued: 02-01-2000  |
| CONVERTILE BENCH AND TABLE ASSEMBLY                        | Ser. No. 09/527,459<br>Filed: 03-17-2000<br>Reg. No. 6,189,965<br>Issued: 02-20-2001 |
| STRUCTURAL MEMBER WITH ALIGNING<br>MEANS FOR A MATING PART | Ser. No. 09/455,309<br>Filed: 12-06-1999<br>Reg. No. 6,327,830<br>Issued: 12-11-2001 |
| VARIABLE FUEL CONTAINER STORAGE AND<br>TRANSPORT CARRIER   | Ser. No. 13/103,312<br>Filed: 05-09-2011<br>Reg. No.<br>Issued:                      |
| VARIABLE FUEL CONTAINER STORAGE AND<br>TRANSPORT CARRIER   | Ser. No.<br>Filed:<br>Reg. No.<br>Issued:  |
| VEHICLE SERVICE RAMP                                       | Ser. No. 08/224,759<br>Filed: 04-08-1994<br>Reg. No. 5,483,715<br>Issued: 01-16-1996 |
| VEHICLE SERVICE RAMP                                       | Ser. No. 08/544,387<br>Filed: 06-27-1990<br>Reg. No. 5,033,146<br>Issued: 07-23-1991 |
| VEHICLE SERVICE RAMP                                       | Ser. No. 08/094,351<br>Filed: 07-21-1993<br>Reg. No. RE 34,889<br>Issued: 04-04-1995 |

# (B) Non-United States

| COUNTI | RY                  | APPLICATION NO, / PATENT NO.  |
|--------|---------------------|---|
| CA     | FUNNEL              | Ser. No. 120501<br>Filed: 04-23-2007<br>Reg. No. 120501<br>Issued: 06-04-2008 |
| CA     | OIL RECYCLING CAN   | Ser. No. 120502<br>Filed: 04-23-2007<br>Reg. No. 120502<br>Issued: 10-14-2008 |
| CA     | OIL DRAIN CONTAINER | Ser. No. 122642<br>Filed: 10-03-2007<br>Reg. No. 122642<br>Issued: 1-27-2009  |

| COUNTRY | THE .   | APPLICATION NO, / PATENT NO.  |
|---------|---|---|
| CA      | RIDING MOWER RAMP   | Ser. No. 130255<br>Filed: 04-01-2009<br>Reg. No. 130255<br>Issued: 02-16-2010       |
| CA      | RIDING MOWER RAMP   | Ser. No. 2672335<br>Filed: 07-15-2009<br>Reg. No.<br>Issued:                        |
| CA      | VEHICLE RAMP  | Ser. No. 124491<br>Filed: 01/08/2008<br>Reg. No. 124491<br>Issued: 01/19/2009       |
| EP      | VEHICLE RAMP  | Ser. No.<br>Filed:<br>Reg. No. 000852959-0001<br>Issued: 04/01/2008                 |
| CA      | WORKBENCH SUPPORT LEG   | Ser. No. 100804<br>Filed: 10-04-2002<br>Reg. No. 100804<br>Issued: 03-21-2005       |
| JP      | WORKBENCH SUPPORT LEG   | Ser. No. 2002-029044<br>Filed: 10-27-2002<br>Reg. No. 1172868<br>Issued: 03-14-2003 |
| CA      | LEG FOR TABLE   | Ser. No. 98963<br>Filed: 08-15-2001<br>Reg. No. 98963<br>Issued: 10-03-2002         |
| CA      | LEG FOR CHAIR   | Ser. No. 99111<br>Filed: 04-09-2002<br>Reg. No. 99111<br>Issued: 05-31-2002         |
| CA      | SHELF LINK  | Ser. No. 90464<br>Filed: 08-18-1999<br>Reg. No. 90464<br>Issued: 09-29-2000         |
| CA      | STRUCTURAL MEMBER WITH<br>ALIGNING MEANS FOR A<br>MATING PART | Ser. No. 2,296,573<br>Filed: 01-20-2000<br>Reg. No. 2,296,573<br>Issued: 01-16-2007 |
| JP      | VARIABLE LENGTH TABLE   | Ser. No. 2002-003115<br>Filed: 02-08-2002<br>Reg. No. 1156429<br>Issued: 09-06-2002 |
| CA      | VARIABLE FUEL CONTAINER<br>STORAGE AND TRANSPORT<br>CARRIER   | Ser. No. 2739756<br>Filed: 05-09-2011<br>Reg. No.<br>Issued:                        |
| CA      | VEHICLE SERVICE RAMP  | Ser. No. 2187374<br>Filed: 10-07-1996<br>Reg. No. 2,187,374<br>Issued: 08-03-1999   |